Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 0a 10/23/20
Dual N-Channel MOSFET
100V 28A DFN5X6
MFT102N28P56
FEATURE
 Operating Temperature: -55 ~ +150 °C
 Low Profile Construction Design
 High power and current handing capability
 Fast Switching and low gate charge
 Application: Load Switch, Power Management Device, Potable Power
Adaptors
MAXIMUM RATINGS
Parameter Symbol Value Unit
Drain-Source Voltage VDS 100 V
Gate-Source Voltage VGS ±20 V
Drain Current – Continuous
TC= 25°C,VGS=10V
ID
28
A
TC= 100°C,VGS=10V 18
Drain Current – Continuous
TC= 25°C,VGS=10V
IDSM
5.0
A
TC= 70°C,VGS=10V 4.0
Drain Current – Pulsed  VGS=10V IDM 56 A
Avalanche Current L=0.1mH IAS 37 A
Single Pulse Avalanche Energy L=1mH,ID=15A,VDD=25V EAS 112 mJ
Repetitive Avalanche Energy EAR 1.9 mJ
Power Dissipation
TC= 25°C
PD
56 W
TC = 100°C 22
W TA = 25°C
PDSM
1.7
TA = 70°C 1.1
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ,Tstg -55 to 150 °C
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient RɵJC 2.2 °C/W
Thermal Resistance, Junction-to-Ambient RɵJA 72 °C/W
DIMENSIONS
Item Min (mm) Max (mm)
A 0.9 1.0
A3 0.254  REF
D 4.944 5.096
D1 1.47 1.87
D2 0.47 0.87
D3 4.824 4.976
E 5.974 6.126
E1 3.375 3.575
E2 5.674 5.826
k 1.19 1.39
b 0.35 0.45
e 1.270  TYP
L 0.559 0.711
L1 0.424 0.576
H 0.574 0.726
Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 0a 10/23/20
Dual N-Channel MOSFET
100V 28A DFN5X6
MFT102N28P56
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Static Characteristics Conditions Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS=0V, ID=250µA BVDSS 100 -- -- V
Breakdown Voltage Temperature
Coefficient
Reference to 25°C, ID=250μA ΔBVDSS/ΔTj -- 0.05 -- V/°C
Forward Transconductance VDS =10V, ID=5A gFS -- 6.7 -- S
Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current
VDS=80V, VGS=0V IDSS -- -- 1 µA
VDS=80V, VGS=0V, Tj=85°C IDSS -- -- 25 µA
Gate Body Leakage Current, Forward  VGS=±20V IGSS -- -- ±100 nA
Static Drain-Source On-Resistance
VGS=10V, ID=5A RDS(ON) -- 27 35 mΩ
VGS=7V, ID=4A RDS(ON) -- 31 42 mΩ
Gate Threshold Voltage VGS=VDS, ID=250µA VGS(th) 2 -- 4 V
Dynamic Characteristics Conditions Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Input Capacitance
VDS=50V, VGS=0V, F=1MHz
Ciss 347 496 645 pF
Output Capacitance Coss 61 87 113 pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss 54 77 100 pF
Distributed Resistance F=1MHz Rg -- 2.8 -- Ω
Switching Characteristics Conditions Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Total Gate Charge
VDS=50V, VGS=10V, ID=5A
Qg 13.8 19.7 25.6
nC Gate-Source Charge Qgs 1.2 2.4 5
Gate-Drain Charge Qgd 5 10.7 15
Turn-On Delay Time
VDS=50V, VGS=10V, RG=3Ω
ID=5A
Td(on) -- 11.8 --
ns
Turn-On Rise Time Tr -- 26.6 --
Turn-Off Delay Time Td(off) -- 27.2 --
Turn-Off Fall Time Tf -- 15.8 --
Drain-Source Body Diode Conditions Symbol Min Typ. Max Unit
Drain-Source Diode Forward Current  --
IS -- -- 28 A
ISM -- -- 45 A
Drain-Source Diode Forward Voltage VGS=0V, IS=1.0A VSD -- 0.74 1 V
Reverse Recovery Time VGS=0V,
IF=5.0A,dIF/dt=100A/us
trr -- 29 -- ns
Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr -- 30 -- nC
Note: Pulse width≤ 300μs, duty cycle≤2%
Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 0a 10/23/20
Dual N-Channel MOSFET
100V 28A DFN5X6
MFT102N28P56
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 0a 10/23/20
Dual N-Channel MOSFET
100V 28A DFN5X6
MFT102N28P56
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 0a 10/23/20
Dual N-Channel MOSFET
100V 28A DFN5X6
MFT102N28P56
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
Meritek Electronics Corporation | www.meritekusa.com Rev. 0a 10/23/20
Dual N-Channel MOSFET
100V 28A DFN5X6
MFT102N28P56
CHARACTERISTIC CURVES
*Specifications subject to change without notice.